

**SECTION IIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 1425, 1426, 1431, 1434 AND 1437 OF
2014**

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX & ANR.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

M/S. GEMINI DISTILLERIES

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 29th August, 2016, when the following inter-alia Order was passed:-

"SLP(C) NO. 1425,1431 1434 of 2014

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on the sole respondent within two weeks time as last opportunity. Notice thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) NO. 1426, 1437 of 2014

Application for substitution of legal representatives of deceased sole respondent has not been filed despite last opportunity granted.

Let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions."

SLP NOS. 1425, 1431, 1434 OF 2014

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has neither taken any fresh steps to serve the unserved sole Respondent nor filed fresh address and spare copy so far in SLP Nos. 1425 and 1434 of 2016.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed Affidavit of Dasti Service with proof in respect of sole Respondent in SLP No. 1431 of 2014 but no one has entered appearance so far.

SLP No. 1426 & 1437 of 2014

It is submitted that SLP Nos. 1426 and 1437 of 2014 were listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 7th November, 2016 for not filing an Application for Substitution to the sole Respondent. Order is awaited.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 7th November, 2016 filed an Application for bringing on record the LRs alongwith Application for Condonation of Delay in both the matters and also filed Death Certificate. Death Certificate is in vernacular language.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 8TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy To:-
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR